
 

 

  
 
 

ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 23 February 2021 at 6.30pm 
 

(Online meeting) 
 

Members of the Council are summoned to consider the following business 
 

AGENDA 
 

Please note that due to Covid-19, this meeting will be held remotely and will be 
livestreamed here: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCdfb6ZRbYnZ1-rRliLmjUwg  
 
1. Apologies for Absence – To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
2. Minutes – To confirm the minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 January 2021.   
 
3. Public Participation – In the event that questions are received, the Chairman will 

conduct the public participation session for a period of up to fifteen minutes.  Where 
questions are asked, one related supplementary question may be permitted at the 
Chairman’s discretion. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest – All Members are invited to declare at this point any 

interests they have on items appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those 
interests and whether they wish to apply the exception below.   

 
 Note: Declarations should be in the form of either: 
 

• a “disclosable pecuniary interest” under Appendix A to the Code of 
Conduct, in which case the Member must leave the meeting room; or 

• an “other interest” under Appendix B of the Code.  For these interests, the 
Member may stay in the meeting room, although they must leave if 
membership of the organisation results in a conflict of interest.   
  

Exception:  Where a member of the public has a right to speak at a meeting, a 
Member who has a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest and must 
leave the room, has the same rights and may make representations, answer 
questions or give evidence, but at the conclusion of that, must then leave the room 
and not take part in the discussion or vote. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCdfb6ZRbYnZ1-rRliLmjUwg


 

 

 
5. Recommendations for Confirmation – Minutes containing recommendations for 

debate and confirmation by Council arising from Policy Committee held on 26 
January 2021. 

 
6. Council Tax Levels 2021/22 – To enable the Council to calculate and approve the 

Council Tax requirement for 2021/22.  
  

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.4 all votes relating to the setting of 
the budget and the Council Tax at Council meetings shall be recorded votes.) 

 
7. Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22 – The Democratic Services Manager to present 

the Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22. 
 
8. Statement from the Leader of the Council – The Leader of the Council will deliver 

his statement.  When the statement has been made, Members will be invited to ask 
questions of the Leader. 

 
9. Statements from Lead Members, Chairmen of Committees and Council 

Representatives on Outside Bodies 
 

a. Lead Members – To receive an update from Lead Members.   
 
b. Chairman of Select Committee – The Chairman of Select Committee to report 

on the Committee’s work, and answer any questions from Members. 
 

c. Chairmen of Other Committees – This is an opportunity for Members of the 
Council to ask questions of the Chairmen of the Committees listed below on any 
current issues, or for those Chairmen to make a statement: 

 
• Audit and Governance Committee 
• Licensing Committee 
• Planning Committee 
• Standards Committee. 

 
d. Council Representatives on Outside Bodies – To receive an update from 

Council representatives on Outside Bodies on key areas of work.  
 
10. General Question / Statement Time – This is an opportunity for Members to raise 

awareness of issues that may be affecting their Ward, and are of general interest or 
importance, by making a statement or asking a question.   

 
(Council Procedure Rule 11.4 covers the conduct of this item.  A Member must give 
advance notice by noon on the day before the meeting to Democratic Services of 
any issue to be raised.  The time limit for dealing with matters under this Rule is up 
to 15 minutes in total, with no individual item taking more than 5 minutes.  Timings 
may be varied at the Chairman’s discretion.) 

 
11. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent in accordance with  

Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972.  
 
12. Date of Next Meeting – Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 6.30pm. 



 

 

 
 
Agenda Contact Officer:  
 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager  
Tel: (01756) 706226   
E-mail: gclose@cravendc.gov.uk  

mailto:gclose@cravendc.gov.uk


   
 

    

 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING  

 
26 January 2021 

 
Present – The Chair (Councillor Harbron) and Councillors Brown, Foster, Heseltine, Hull, 
Ireton, Jaquin, Lis, Mercer, Metcalfe, Moorby, Morrell, Mulligan, Myers, Noland, Place, 
Rose, Shuttleworth, Solloway, Staveley, Sutcliffe, Wheeler and Whitaker.  
 
Officers – Chief Executive, Director of Services, Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer), 
Strategic Manager for Planning and Regeneration, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Start: 6.30pm         Finish: 7.10pm 
 
Richard Welch – Before formal commencement of the meeting the Chairman led a 
minute’s silence in memory of Richard Welch who sadly passed away on Sunday, 24 
January 2021.   
 
Several Members paid tribute to Richard, remembering him as a hardworking and 
dedicated Councillor.  He will be greatly missed by family, friends and all those he served 
in his community.  Thoughts and prayers were with Richard’s family at this sad and difficult 
time.   
 
(Councillor Staveley joined the meeting at 6.32pm and Councillor Ireton at 6.37pm during 
the consideration of this item.) 
 
Apologies for Absence – Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Barrett, 
Brockbank, Handley, Madeley and Pringle.   
 
Prior to the meeting, Councillor Pringle asked that it be recorded that he had submitted his 
apologies for absence as he did not consider he had been provided with sufficient 
information to make an informed decision in relation to agenda item 5, recommendations 
for confirmation (POL.1115 - Local Growth Deal Update: Highway Improvements – Engine 
Shed Lane Link Road). 
 
Minutes – The minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 December 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
Public Participation – There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 
Declarations of Interest – There were no declarations of interest. 
 
CL.1200    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of appendix a 
to agenda item 5, ‘Recommendations for Confirmation’, on the grounds that it is likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information in 
relation to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the Authority holding 
that information) of those Rules and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 



   
 

    

 
CL.1201 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONFIRMATION 

 
Recommendations of Policy Committee held on 19 January 2021 were submitted. 
 
For each minute, the motion was proposed and seconded “That the recommendations in 
the minute are confirmed”. 
 

• POL.1115 – Local Growth Deal Update: Highway Improvements – Engine Shed 
Lane Link Road. 

 
Resolved – That the recommendations at Minute POL.1115 are confirmed. 
 
CL.1202 ANY OTHER ITEMS 

 
There were no late items of business to consider.   
 
CL.1203   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Council budget meeting on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
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 AGENDA ITEM 5  
 
 
 
COUNCIL MEETING  
 
23 February 2021 
 
Recommendations for Confirmation 

 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report – To present recommendations of Committees which require 

confirmation by Council.  
  

2. Recommendation – To approve recommendations within the minutes reproduced 
in the appendices to this report. 

 
3. Report 

 
3.1 In the current cycle of meetings the following Committees have made 

recommendations which require confirmation by Council.  The recommendations 
are contained in the following minutes, which are set out within the appendices to 
this report. 

 
 Policy Committee 
 

The Chairman of Policy Committee will present recommendations in respect of the 
following minutes: 
 

 26 January 2021 
 

 
POL.1119 
 
 

 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 – 2024/25 
 
 

 
POL.1120 
 
 

 
Capital Programme 2021/22 

 
POL.1121 
 
 

 
Council Plan 2021/22 
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POL.1122 
 

 
2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 
 

 
POL.1123 
 
 

 
Pay Policy Statement 2021/22  

 
3.2 Members requiring a copy of any of the reports associated with the above minutes 

are asked to contact the Democratic Services Team. 
 
4. Author of the Report  – Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager, Telephone 

(01756) 706226, E-mail: gclose@cravendc.gov.uk  
 

5. Background documents – None 
 

6. Appendices 
 

 
Appendix A 
 
 

 
POL.1119 

 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 – 2024/25 
 

 
Appendix B 
 
 

 
POL.1120 

 
Capital Programme 2021/22 

 
Appendix C 
 
 

 
POL.1121 

 
Council Plan 2021/22 

 
Appendix D 
 
 

 
POL.1122 

 
2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
 

 
Appendix E 
 
 

 
POL.1123 

 
Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
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Appendix A 

 
POL.1119 REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 

2021/22 – 2024/25 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

1) That the revenue budget assumptions as detailed in the report submitted are noted. 
2) That the revenue budget for 2021/22 of £7,132.749 detailed in Appendix B to the report 

now submitted is approved. 
3) That the schedule of growth bids of £77,348 as identified in Appendix C to the report now 

submitted is approved. 
4) That the savings of £176,000 detailed in Appendix D to the report now submitted are 

incorporated into the budget. 
5) That a net contribution from earmarked reserves of £137,000 is made to support the 

2021/22 budget, subject to the realisation of the amber savings identified in Appendix D to 
the report now submitted. 

6) That the assessment of the robustness of the budget and adequacy of reserves as set out 
in Appendix F to the report now submitted is agreed that the Section 25 report is noted. 

7) That the estimated sum of £995,000 as identified as the general fund balance as at 31 
March 2020 in paragraph 10 and Appendix F to the report now submitted, is approved. 

8) That Council Tax is increased at Band D by £5 to £182.21. 
9) That the revenue budget incorporates the net contributions to/(from) earmarked reserves as 

detailed in tables 1 and 2, appendix A and annex 1 to the report now submitted. 
 

10) That,  
 

a) as part of the budget setting report to Council an update is provided on the estimated 
Craven District Council allocation of retained business rates; and 

b) any significant variance to the figures included within the budget report, proposals are 
adjusted through contributions (to) / from the business rates equalisation reserve. 
 

11) That the funding sources identified in the report and appendices A and B to the report now 
submitted, are approved. 

12) That the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the estimates of future years’ budgets 
contained therein (annex 1) are noted. 

13) That the updated Capital Strategy included with the Medium Term Financial Plan (annex 1) 
is noted. 
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Appendix B 

 
 
POL.1120 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

1) That £10,000 of continuing projects from the 2020/21 programme is noted and that no 
slippage has been confirmed at this stage. 

2) That the new capital programme projects of £2,219,893 are approved. 
3) That a total capital programme for 2021/22 of £2,229,893 is approved. 
4) That the final allocation of funding for the 2021/22 capital programme is   confirmed once 

the outturn position of the 2020/21 revenue budge is finalised. 
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Appendix C 

 
POL.1121 COUNCIL PLAN 2021/22 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the Council Plan 2021 and beyond is approved and delegated authority  
is given to the Chief Executive to: 
 

a) Make minor amendments including the revision of delivery mechanisms 
and amendments to timescales for delivery as necessary, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council; and 

b) Agree performance indicators and associated targets that will be used to 
measure progress against the achievement of the priorities and objectives 
set out in the Plan now submitted. 
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Appendix D 

 
POL.1122 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

RECOMMENDED –  
 

1) That the operational boundary for 2021/22 is set at £14m. 
2) That the authorised limits for 2021/22 is set at £15m. 
3) That delegated authority is given to the Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) to effect 

movement within the agreed operational boundary and authorised limits for long-term 
borrowing for 2021/22 onwards. 

4) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22, incorporating the Minimum Revenue 
Position Policy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy, is approved. 

5) That the prudential indicators for 2021/22, which reflect that the capital expenditure plans 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable, are approved. 
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Appendix E 

POL. 1123 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
RECOMMENDED – That implementation of the Council’s 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement is  
approved. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 06 

COUNCIL MEETING 23rd FEBRUARY 2021 

COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2021/22 

Report of Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) 

Lead Member – Finance: Councillor Mulligan 

Ward(s) affected: All 

1. Purpose of Report – The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to calculate
and approve the Council Tax requirement for 2021/22.

2. Recommendations – Members are recommended to:

2.1 It be noted that on 20th October 2020 the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 
2021/22 
(a) for the whole Council area as 22,362.93 [Item T in the formula in Section 33 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 (the
"Act")] ; and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in
the attached Appendix A.

2.2 Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is £4,074,749. 

2.3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2021/22 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

(a) £24,968,357 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates
for the items set out in Section 32(2)a of the Act taking into account all
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

(b) £19,941,596 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates
for the items set out in Section 32(3)a of the Act.

(c) £5,026,761 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above exceeds
the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R
in the formula in Section 32(4) of the Act).

(d) £224.78 being the amount at (c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (2.1(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act,
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).
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(e) £1,439,790 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached Appendix B).

(f) £182.21 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at (e) above by Item T (2.1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish 
precept relates. 

2.4 To note that the County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire 
and Rescue Service have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 
40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council’s area as indicated in the table below. 

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as 
the amounts of Council Tax for 2021/22 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings.  

Valuation bands 

Craven District Council
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42 

North Yorkshire County Council
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

940.70 1,097.47 1,254.27 1,411.05 1,724.63 2,038.18 2,351.75 2,822.10 

Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
180.71 210.82 240.94 271.06 331.30 391.53 451.77 542.12 

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
49.43 57.66 65.90 74.14 90.62 107.09 123.57 148.28 

Aggregate of the Council tax Requirements
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
1,335.18 1,557.69 1,780.23 2,002.77 2,447.85 2,892.88 3,337.95 4,005.54 

2.5 The Council ‘s basic amount of Council Tax for 2021/22 is not excessive in 
accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 
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2.6 If the formal Council Tax Resolution is approved, the total Band 
D Council Tax will be as follows: 

2021/22
£

Craven DC 182.21 
North Yorkshire County Council 1,411.05 
Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 271.06 

 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 74.14 
Sub-Total 1,938.46 

Town & Parish Council (average) 64.38 
Total 2,002.84 

2.7 To note the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2021/22 remains unchanged 
as detailed in paragraph 7.9 of the Revenue Budget 2021/22, reported to Policy 
Committee on 2nd February 2021. 

3. Report

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 has made significant changes to the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, and now requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax 
requirement for the year, not its budget requirement as previously. 

3.2 The precept levels of other precepting bodies have been received. These are detailed 
below: 

3.3 Town & Parish Councils 
The Town & Parish Council Precepts for 2021/22 are detailed in Appendix A and 
total £1,439,790. The increase in the average Band D Council Tax for Town and 
Parish Councils is 1.52% and results in an average Band D Council Tax figure of 
£64.38 for 2021/22 (£63.62 2020/21). 

3.4 North Yorkshire County Council 
North Yorkshire County Council met on 17th February 2021 and set their precept at 
£31,555,212. This results in a Band D Council Tax of £1,411.05 for 2021/22 
(£1,363.47 2020/21). 

3.5 Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire met on 5th February 2021 and set 
their precept at £6,061,696 adjusted, by a Council Tax Collection Fund contribution of 
£(17,547). This results in a Band D Council Tax of £271.06 for 2021/22 (£265.77 
2020/21). 

3.6 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service met on 5th February 2021 and set their 
precept at £1,657,988 adjusted, by a Council Tax Collection Fund contribution of 
£4,799. This results in a Band D Council Tax of £74.14 for 2021/22 (£72.69 2020/21). 
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3.7 This action flows from the approval of the budget. The wording of the 
recommendations are largely prescribed. 

4. Financial and Value for Money Implications

4.1 The District Council’s element of the Council Tax has been increased by £5 compared 
to last year’s Band D amount and applied pro rata to all other bands.  

5. Legal Implications

5.1 The Council has a statutory requirement to set the Council Tax for the 2021/22 
financial year by 11th March 2021 in accordance with the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

5.2 This ties in with the need to agree a balanced budget.  In addition, there are 
requirements in Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 for reports to be 
presented to the Council on the robustness of the estimates, and on the position on 
reserves and balances.  These matters were covered in the report to Policy 
Committee on the 2nd February 2021. 

6. 

6.1 

Contribution to Council Priorities  

None arising directly from this report. 

6.2 Impact on the declared Climate Emergency 

Setting a Council Tax level to allow service provision without significant investment 
from the Council’s own reserves, will allow for investment in future developments and 
projects that will contribute to a reduced Carbon Footprint.  

7. Risk Management

7.1 If the Council does not set the Council Tax for 2021/22 by 11th March 2021 it will be in 
breach of its statutory duty. 

7.2 Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) Statement 

The report formally sets out the calculations and elements making up the total Council 
Tax levels to be collected, as required by statute. The council’s proposed level of 
Council Tax increase has been assumed in the budget calculations for 2021/22.   

7.3 Monitoring Officer Statement 

It is a Council function to determine the level of Council Tax and to set a balanced 
budget. 

8. Equality Impact Assessment - The Council’s Equality Impact Assessment
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Procedure has not been followed. Therefore neither an Initial Screening nor an 
Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken on the proposed policy, strategy, 
procedure or function to identify whether it has/does not have the potential to cause 
negative impact or discriminate against different groups in the community based on 
•age • disability •gender • race/ethnicity • religion or religious belief (faith) •sexual 
orientation, or • rural isolation.  

                         
  

9 Consultations with Others: Financial Services, Legal Services, Revenues & 
Benefits Services. 

        
  

10. Access to Information: Background Documents  
Various working papers held Financial Services. 

  
  

11. Appendices  
 Appendix A – Basic Amount of Tax (Parished Areas),  
 Appendix B – District / Parish Council Tax Rates,  
 Appendix C – Major Precepting Authorities, 
 Appendix D – Council Tax Rates – All Bands. 
  
  

12. Author of the Report: 
James Hordern – Finance Manager 
Email: jhordern@cravendc.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01756 706316 
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APPENDIX A    
 

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHARGES - BAND D 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
PRECEPT

(1)
£

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
TAXBASE

(2)
£

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
CHARGE

(3)
£

C.D.C. CHARGE
(4)
£

COMBINED 
CHARGE

(5)
£

Airton -                      92.18 -                      182.21 182.21
Appletreewick -                      103.78 -                      182.21 182.21
Arncliffe -                      39.36 -                      182.21 182.21
Austwick 12,500.00 236.53 52.85 182.21 235.06
Bank Newton -                      28.70 -                      182.21 182.21
Barden -                      32.54 -                      182.21 182.21
Beamsley -                      67.69 -                      182.21 182.21
Bentham 104,263.78 1,218.76 85.55 182.21 267.76
Bolton Abbey -                      44.60 -                      182.21 182.21
Bradleys Both 21,916.12 493.08 44.45 182.21 226.66
Broughton -                      30.85 -                      182.21 182.21
Buckden 4,600.00 98.54 46.68 182.21 228.89
Burnsall 1,000.00 53.85 18.57 182.21 200.78
Burton in Lonsdale 17,500.00 251.21 69.66 182.21 251.87
Calton -                      27.02 -                      182.21 182.21
Carleton in Craven 21,000.00 442.96 47.41 182.21 229.62
Clapham-cum-Newby 7,926.70 293.47 27.01 182.21 209.22
Coniston Cold 300.00 89.85 3.34 182.21 185.55
Conistone w Kilnsey 1,000.00 66.47 15.04 182.21 197.25
Cononley 21,600.00 539.91 40.01 182.21 222.22
Cowling 53,237.00 872.84 60.99 182.21 243.20
Cracoe -                      80.31 -                      182.21 182.21
Draughton 6,814.00 126.03 54.07 182.21 236.28
Elslack 100.00 38.05 2.63 182.21 184.84
Embsay w Eastby 24,759.00 776.45 31.89 182.21 214.10
Eshton -                      40.48 -                      182.21 182.21
Farnhill 12,397.50 210.54 58.88 182.21 241.09
Flasby w Winterburn -                      56.66 -                      182.21 182.21
Gargrave 46,000.00 757.94 60.69 182.21 242.90
Giggleswick 22,000.00 545.90 40.30 182.21 222.51
Glusburn 77,306.00 1,457.44 53.04 182.21 235.25
Grassington 30,940.00 542.53 57.03 182.21 239.24
Halton East 975.00 45.72 21.33 182.21 203.54
Halton Gill -                      26.46 -                      182.21 182.21
Hartlington -                      33.56 -                      182.21 182.21
Hawkswick -                      34.31 -                      182.21 182.21
Hazlewood w Storiths -                      40.39 -                      182.21 182.21
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APPENDIX A    
 

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHARGES - BAND D 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
PRECEPT

(1)
£

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
TAXBASE

(2)
£

LOCAL 
COUNCIL 
CHARGE

(3)
£

C.D.C. CHARGE
(4)
£

COMBINED 
CHARGE

(5)
£

Hebden -                      111.91 -                      182.21 182.21
Hellifield 36,000.00 543.00 66.30 182.21 248.51
Hetton-cum-Bordley -                      79.00 -                      182.21 182.21
Horton in Ribblesdale 11,144.00 180.91 61.60 182.21 243.81
Ingleton 94,000.00 835.72 112.48 182.21 294.69
Kettlewell w Starbotton 6,030.00 187.45 32.17 182.21 214.38
Kildwick 1,465.20 107.42 13.64 182.21 195.85
Kirkby Malhamdale -                      151.36 -                      182.21 182.21
Langcliffe 7,140.00 163.52 43.67 182.21 225.88
Lawkland -                      125.93 -                      182.21 182.21
Linton 5,750.00 71.33 80.61 182.21 262.82
Litton -                      33.84 -                      182.21 182.21
Long Preston 24,000.00 313.20 76.63 182.21 258.84
Lothersdale 17,178.92 252.71 67.98 182.21 250.19
Martons Both 2,500.00 142.86 17.50 182.21 199.71
Otterburn -                      21.50 -                      182.21 182.21
Ribble Banks 8,000.00 303.75 26.34 182.21 208.55
Rylstone -                      70.12 -                      182.21 182.21
Scosthrop 310.00 34.69 8.94 182.21 191.15
Settle 108,873.00 1,096.75 99.27 182.21 281.48
Skipton 519,491.00 5,377.83 96.60 182.21 278.81
Stainforth 8,550.00 107.42 79.59 182.21 261.80
Stirton w Thorlby -                      94.33 -                      182.21 182.21
Sutton in Craven 78,000.00 1,261.48 61.83 182.21 244.04
Thornton in Craven 14,222.66 201.47 70.59 182.21 252.80
Thornton in Lonsdale -                      146.22 -                      182.21 182.21
Thorpe -                      24.87 -                      182.21 182.21
Threshfield 9,000.00 385.37 23.35 182.21 205.56

Total Precepts 1,439,789.88

Tax Base 22,362.93
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APPENDIX B

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Airton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Appletreewick 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Arncliffe 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Austwick 156.70 182.83 208.94 235.06 287.29 339.53 391.76 470.12
Bank Newton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Barden 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Beamsley 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Bentham 178.50 208.26 238.00 267.76 327.26 386.76 446.26 535.52
Bolton Abbey 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Bradleys Both 151.10 176.29 201.47 226.66 277.03 327.40 377.76 453.32
Broughton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Buckden 152.59 178.03 203.45 228.89 279.75 330.62 381.48 457.78
Burnsall 133.85 156.16 178.47 200.78 245.40 290.01 334.63 401.56
Burton in Lonsdale 167.91 195.90 223.88 251.87 307.84 363.81 419.78 503.74
Calton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Carleton in Craven 153.08 178.59 204.10 229.62 280.65 331.67 382.70 459.24
Clapham 139.48 162.73 185.97 209.22 255.71 302.20 348.70 418.44
Coniston Cold 123.70 144.32 164.93 185.55 226.78 268.01 309.25 371.10
Conistone w Kilnsey 131.50 153.42 175.33 197.25 241.08 284.91 328.75 394.50
Cononley 148.14 172.84 197.52 222.22 271.60 320.98 370.36 444.44
Cowling 162.13 189.16 216.17 243.20 297.24 351.29 405.33 486.40
Cracoe 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Draughton 157.52 183.77 210.02 236.28 288.79 341.29 393.80 472.56
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APPENDIX B

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Elslack 123.22 143.77 164.30 184.84 225.91 266.99 308.06 369.68
Embsay w Eastby 142.73 166.52 190.31 214.10 261.68 309.25 356.83 428.20
Eshton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Farnhill 160.72 187.52 214.30 241.09 294.66 348.24 401.81 482.18
Flasby w Winterburn 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Gargrave 161.93 188.92 215.91 242.90 296.88 350.85 404.83 485.80
Giggleswick 148.34 173.06 197.78 222.51 271.96 321.40 370.85 445.02
Glusburn 156.83 182.97 209.11 235.25 287.53 339.80 392.08 470.50
Grassington 159.49 186.08 212.65 239.24 292.40 345.57 398.73 478.48
Halton East 135.69 158.31 180.92 203.54 248.77 294.00 339.23 407.08
Halton Gill 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Hartlington 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Hawkswick 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Hazlewood w Storiths 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Hebden 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42

 Hellifield 165.67 193.29 220.89 248.51 303.73 358.96 414.18 497.02
Hetton-cum-Bordley 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Horton in Ribblesdale 162.54 189.63 216.72 243.81 297.99 352.17 406.35 487.62
Ingleton 196.46 229.20 261.94 294.69 360.18 425.66 491.15 589.38
Kettlewell w Starbotton 142.92 166.74 190.56 214.38 262.02 309.66 357.30 428.76
Kildwick 130.56 152.33 174.08 195.85 239.37 282.89 326.41 391.70
Kirkby Malhamdale 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Langcliffe 150.58 175.69 200.78 225.88 276.07 326.27 376.46 451.76
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APPENDIX B

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Lawkland 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Linton 175.21 204.42 233.61 262.82 321.22 379.63 438.03 525.64
Litton 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Long Preston 172.56 201.32 230.08 258.84 316.36 373.88 431.40 517.68
Lothersdale 166.79 194.59 222.39 250.19 305.79 361.38 416.98 500.38
Martons Both 133.14 155.33 177.52 199.71 244.09 288.47 332.85 399.42
Otterburn 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Ribble Banks 139.03 162.21 185.37 208.55 254.89 301.24 347.58 417.10
Rylstone 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Scosthrop 127.43 148.67 169.91 191.15 233.63 276.10 318.58 382.30
Settle 187.65 218.93 250.20 281.48 344.03 406.58 469.13 562.96
Skipton 185.87 216.85 247.83 278.81 340.77 402.72 464.68 557.62
Stainforth 174.53 203.62 232.71 261.80 319.98 378.15 436.33 523.60
Stirton w Thorlby 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Sutton in Craven 162.69 189.81 216.92 244.04 298.27 352.50 406.73 488.08
Thornton in Craven 168.53 196.62 224.71 252.80 308.98 365.15 421.33 505.60
Thornton in Lonsdale 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Thorpe 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Threshfield 137.04 159.88 182.72 205.56 251.24 296.92 342.60 411.12
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APPENDIX C                

MAJOR PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES  COUNCIL TAX CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

AUTHORITY BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire County Council 940.70 1,097.47 1,254.27 1,411.05 1,724.63 2,038.18 2,351.75 2,822.10
Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 180.71 210.82 240.94 271.06 331.30 391.53 451.77 542.12
North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority 49.43 57.66 65.90 74.14 90.62 107.09 123.57 148.28

1,170.84 1,365.95 1,561.11 1,756.25 2,146.55 2,536.80 2,927.09 3,512.50

Craven District Council 121.47 141.72 161.96 182.21 222.70 263.19 303.68 364.42
Parish 42.92 50.08 57.23 64.38 78.69 93.00 107.30 128.77

164.39 191.80 219.19 246.59 301.39 356.19 410.98 493.19

Total 1,335.23 1,557.75 1,780.30 2,002.84 2,447.94 2,892.99 3,338.07 4,005.69
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APPENDIX D

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL, DISTRICT COUNCIL, COUNTY COUNCIL AND POLICE AND FIRE AUTHORITY CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Airton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Appletreewick 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Arncliffe 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Austwick 1,327.54 1,548.78 1,770.05 1,991.31 2,433.84 2,876.33 3,318.85 3,982.62
Bank Newton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Barden 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Beamsley 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Bentham 1,349.34 1,574.21 1,799.11 2,024.01 2,473.81 2,923.56 3,373.35 4,048.02
Bolton Abbey 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Bradleys Both 1,321.94 1,542.24 1,762.58 1,982.91 2,423.58 2,864.20 3,304.85 3,965.82
Broughton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Buckden 1,323.43 1,543.98 1,764.56 1,985.14 2,426.30 2,867.42 3,308.57 3,970.28
Burnsall 1,304.69 1,522.11 1,739.58 1,957.03 2,391.95 2,826.81 3,261.72 3,914.06
Burton in Lonsdale 1,338.75 1,561.85 1,784.99 2,008.12 2,454.39 2,900.61 3,346.87 4,016.24
Calton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Carleton in Craven 1,323.92 1,544.54 1,765.21 1,985.87 2,427.20 2,868.47 3,309.79 3,971.74
Clapham 1,310.32 1,528.68 1,747.08 1,965.47 2,402.26 2,839.00 3,275.79 3,930.94
Coniston Cold 1,294.54 1,510.27 1,726.04 1,941.80 2,373.33 2,804.81 3,236.34 3,883.60
Conistone w Kilnsey 1,302.34 1,519.37 1,736.44 1,953.50 2,387.63 2,821.71 3,255.84 3,907.00
Cononley 1,318.98 1,538.79 1,758.63 1,978.47 2,418.15 2,857.78 3,297.45 3,956.94
Cowling 1,332.97 1,555.11 1,777.28 1,999.45 2,443.79 2,888.09 3,332.42 3,998.90
Cracoe 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
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APPENDIX D

COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL, DISTRICT COUNCIL, COUNTY COUNCIL AND POLICE AND FIRE AUTHORITY CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Draughton 1,328.36 1,549.72 1,771.13 1,992.53 2,435.34 2,878.09 3,320.89 3,985.06
Elslack 1,294.06 1,509.72 1,725.41 1,941.09 2,372.46 2,803.79 3,235.15 3,882.18
Embsay w Eastby 1,313.57 1,532.47 1,751.42 1,970.35 2,408.23 2,846.05 3,283.92 3,940.70
Eshton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Farnhill 1,331.56 1,553.47 1,775.41 1,997.34 2,441.21 2,885.04 3,328.90 3,994.68
Flasby w Winterburn 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Gargrave 1,332.77 1,554.87 1,777.02 1,999.15 2,443.43 2,887.65 3,331.92 3,998.30
Giggleswick 1,319.18 1,539.01 1,758.89 1,978.76 2,418.51 2,858.20 3,297.94 3,957.52
Glusburn 1,327.67 1,548.92 1,770.22 1,991.50 2,434.08 2,876.60 3,319.17 3,983.00
Grassington 1,330.33 1,552.03 1,773.76 1,995.49 2,438.95 2,882.37 3,325.82 3,990.98
Halton East 1,306.53 1,524.26 1,742.03 1,959.79 2,395.32 2,830.80 3,266.32 3,919.58
Halton Gill 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Hartlington 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Hawkswick 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Hazlewood w Storiths 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Hebden 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92

 Hellifield 1,336.51 1,559.24 1,782.00 2,004.76 2,450.28 2,895.76 3,341.27 4,009.52
Hetton-cum-Bordley 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Horton in Ribblesdale 1,333.38 1,555.58 1,777.83 2,000.06 2,444.54 2,888.97 3,333.44 4,000.12
Ingleton 1,367.30 1,595.15 1,823.05 2,050.94 2,506.73 2,962.46 3,418.24 4,101.88
Kettlewell w Starbotton 1,313.76 1,532.69 1,751.67 1,970.63 2,408.57 2,846.46 3,284.39 3,941.26
Kildwick 1,301.40 1,518.28 1,735.19 1,952.10 2,385.92 2,819.69 3,253.50 3,904.20
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COUNCIL TAX LOCAL COUNCIL, DISTRICT COUNCIL, COUNTY COUNCIL AND POLICE AND FIRE AUTHORITY CHARGES - ALL BANDS 2021/22

PARISH/WARD NAME BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Kirkby Malhamdale 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Langcliffe 1,321.42 1,541.64 1,761.89 1,982.13 2,422.62 2,863.07 3,303.55 3,964.26
Lawkland 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Linton 1,346.05 1,570.37 1,794.72 2,019.07 2,467.77 2,916.43 3,365.12 4,038.14
Litton 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Long Preston 1,343.40 1,567.27 1,791.19 2,015.09 2,462.91 2,910.68 3,358.49 4,030.18
Lothersdale 1,337.63 1,560.54 1,783.50 2,006.44 2,452.34 2,898.18 3,344.07 4,012.88
Martons Both 1,303.98 1,521.28 1,738.63 1,955.96 2,390.64 2,825.27 3,259.94 3,911.92
Otterburn 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Ribble Banks 1,309.87 1,528.16 1,746.48 1,964.80 2,401.44 2,838.04 3,274.67 3,929.60
Rylstone 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Scosthrop 1,298.27 1,514.62 1,731.02 1,947.40 2,380.18 2,812.90 3,245.67 3,894.80
Settle 1,358.49 1,584.88 1,811.31 2,037.73 2,490.58 2,943.38 3,396.22 4,075.46
Skipton 1,356.71 1,582.80 1,808.94 2,035.06 2,487.32 2,939.52 3,391.77 4,070.12
Stainforth 1,345.37 1,569.57 1,793.82 2,018.05 2,466.53 2,914.95 3,363.42 4,036.10
Stirton w Thorlby 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Sutton in Craven 1,333.53 1,555.76 1,778.03 2,000.29 2,444.82 2,889.30 3,333.82 4,000.58
Thornton in Craven 1,339.37 1,562.57 1,785.82 2,009.05 2,455.53 2,901.95 3,348.42 4,018.10
Thornton in Lonsdale 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Thorpe 1,292.31 1,507.67 1,723.07 1,938.46 2,369.25 2,799.99 3,230.77 3,876.92
Threshfield 1,307.88 1,525.83 1,743.83 1,961.81 2,397.79 2,833.72 3,269.69 3,923.62
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COUNCIL MEETING – 23 February 2021 
 
Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22 
 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 
Lead Member for Internal Services –  
Councillor Sue Metcalfe 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Not applicable 
 
1. Purpose of Report  

 
1.1 To present the Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22 for Members’ approval. 
 
2. Recommendations – 

 
2.1 That the Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22, as appended to this report, is 

approved.  
 
2.2 That at the first meeting of the new municipal year, Committees and Sub-

Committees agree the start time for their meetings for the 2021/22 municipal 
year.  

 
3. Report 
 
3.1 Each year, Council approves a Calendar of Meetings for the new municipal 

year.  The Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22 is attached as an appendix to 
this report and is broadly based on the format for the current municipal year 
2020/21. 
 

3.2 Members are asked to note and consider the following points: 
 

• The pressure on room availability at Belle Vue Square due to weddings, 
planning inquiries and other events.   

• That wherever possible Planning Committee meetings have been scheduled 
to take place on a Monday. 

• That in light of feedback received from the Peer Review of Planning Services 
there is also an option to consider rescheduling Planning Committee meetings 
to a Wednesday at 4.00pm (identified in the Calendar of Meetings as option 
two).  Members will need to consider whether such a change is likely to 
address key actions identified in the Planning Improvement Action Plan to 
shorten the length of meetings, increase focus and quality of debate and 
enable more time to deal with last minute information. 

• A reserve date is provided for the July Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting to agree the Statement of Accounts. 

• In addition, a reserve date is provided for the February Policy Committee 
meeting to agree the budget. 
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• A reserve date is also provided for the February Council meeting to agree the 
level of Council Tax. 

• All Council and Committee meetings are currently scheduled to take place 
remotely.  Room bookings for all meetings in 2021/22 have also been made to 
allow for a potential change in government regulations.  

 
3.3 Council authorises Committees and Sub-Committees at the first meeting of 

the new municipal year to agree the start time for their meetings for the 
remainder of the municipal year.   

 
4. Financial and Value for Money Implications 
 
4.1 No direct financial implications, although there are costs associated with the 

number of meetings in relation to servicing meetings, member and officer 
attendance. 

 
5. Legal Implications  
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.  Contribution to Council Priorities  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Impact on the declared Climate Emergency 
 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8. Risk Management  
 
8.1 There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
9. Chief Finance (s151 Officer) Statement  
 
9.1 No further comments. 
 
10. Monitoring Officer Statement  
 
10.1 The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the proposal is within the legal powers  

of the Council. 
 
11. Equality Impact Analysis  
 
11.1 Meetings are currently held remotely.  All meetings to be held in publically  

accessible venues. 
 
12. Consultations with Others  

 
12.1 Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and Political Group Leaders. 
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13. Background Documents  
 
13.1 There are no background documents. 
 
14. Appendices 
 
14.1 Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22. 
 
15. Author of the Report  

 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager     

     Telephone: (01756) 706226  E-mail: gclose@cravendc.gov.uk  
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting 
with any detailed queries or questions. 
 
 

mailto:gclose@cravendc.gov.uk


Craven District Council 

   

Calendar of Meetings 2021-2022  
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